

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

FAMILY RESEARCH COUNCIL ACTION,  
INC., *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official capacity  
as President of the United States, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No.:  
4:22-cv-00209-O

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. This Court can and should grant a TRO because Plaintiffs’ primary argument is that CDC’s 2022 masking decisions are arbitrary and capricious. .... 1

    A. This Court has jurisdiction because CDC’s actions are challenged. .... 1

    B. It is clear that the Mask Mandate is now arbitrary and capricious. .... 3

        1. Plaintiffs challenge CDC’s recent actions based on the evidence CDC recently had in hand. .... 3

        2. CDC’s recent actions are arbitrary and capricious under factors Defendants do not discuss..... 3

        3. CDC’s April 13 extension announcement shows that only swift injunctive relief will suffice. .... 7

II. Presidents can be named as Defendants when their Executive Orders give rise to a lawsuit. .... 8

III. Defendants deliberately confuse the balance of hardships with irreparable harm in the four-factor injunction analysis. .... 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Califano v. Yamasaki*, 442 U.S. 682 (1979) ..... 10

*California v. Azar*, 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2021) ..... 10

*Comm. on Judiciary of U.S. House of Reps. v. Miers*, 542 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 8

*Dialysis Patient Citizens v. Burwell*, No. 4:17-cv-16, 2017 WL 365271  
(E.D. Tex. Jan. 25, 2017)..... 10

*Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro*, 579 U.S. 211 (2016)..... 7

*Jordan v. Fisher*, 823 F.3d 805 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 9

*Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 4

*Nat’l Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.*, 545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... 5, 7

*Nken v. Holder*, 556 U.S. 418 (2009) ..... 10

*Texas v. Becerra*, No. 5:21-cv-300-H, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2021 WL 6198109  
(N.D. Tex. Dec. 31, 2021) ..... 6

*Texas v. Biden*, 20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 6

*Texas v. United States*, 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), *aff’d by an equally divided court*,  
136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016)..... 10

*Trump v. Hawaii*, 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 8

*Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project*, 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)..... 8

*U.S. Chamber of Commerce v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor*, 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 4, 5

*U.S. Navy SEALs 1–26 v. Biden*, No. 4:21-cv-1236-O, 2022 WL 34443  
(N.D. Tex. Jan. 3, 2022) ..... 8

*Wages & White Lion Investments, L.L.C. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.*,  
16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 4, 6, 10

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*, 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 10

**Other Authorities**

Rytis Beresnevicius, *Singapore Airlines introduces world’s longest flight to JFK*,  
AEROTIME HUB (Oct. 20, 2020)..... 4

*COVID-19: Choosing Safer Activities*, CDC..... 4

*COVID-19: Use and Care of Masks*, CDC..... 5

Andrea Hagstrom, <i>CDC extending travel mask mandate 15 more days</i> , FOX BUS. (Apr. 13, 2022) .....	8
Interview with Asish Jha, <i>Today Show</i> (NBC television broadcast Apr. 11, 2022) .....	2
<i>IRS issues standard mileage rates for 2021</i> , IRS .....	9
<i>Requirements for Face Masks on Public Transportation Conveyances and at Transportation Hubs</i> , CDC (Feb. 25, 2022) .....	5
Celicia Smith-Schoenwalder, <i>CDC Guidance: 98% of the U.S. Population Can Drop Masks Indoors</i> , U.S. NEWS & WORLD REP., (Mar. 11, 2022) .....	5
